
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
(EXTRAORDINARY MEETING) 

AGENDA 
 

6.30 pm 
Tuesday 

15 September 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 

Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 

Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 

Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

(1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 September 2020 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 September 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

5 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Attached for reference. 

 

6 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT - HAVERING CORPORATE 
PARENTING STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 48) 

 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT - PREVENTION OF 
HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2020 - 2025 (Pages 49 - 78) 

 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 
PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEEETINGS 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Ov
[...]
proposals.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 
WHY IS A PROTOCOL NEEDED? 
 
The aim of this protocol is to set out an agreed way of working with the Cabinet, in 
line with the Council’s Constitution, to facilitate the proper role of Overview and 
Scrutiny in respect of pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Protocol for pre-decision scrutiny of Forward Plan items 
 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Board will monitor and review the Council’s Forward 

Plan of forthcoming key decisions (as standing items on agenda) to determine 
which items they would like an input into before decisions are made by the 
Cabinet or the individual decision maker with delegated responsibility.  

 

2. It is permissible for the Leader or individual Cabinet Members to suggest topics 
for pre-decision scrutiny however the decision to accept rests with the Board. 
The request, stating reasons, will be made in writing to the Chairman of the 
Board. The clerk of the O&S Board will write to Members giving up to 5 working 
days for the suggestion to be accepted onto the agenda for the next scheduled 
meeting. A majority of Members from the committee is required to achieve this. 
In the event of a tie, the Chairman will have a second and casting vote. That a 
suggestion is rejected does not prevent the use of call-in at a later date. The 
matter will progress for consideration by Cabinet or delegated decision maker 
and be available for call-in subject to any exemption. 

 

3. Where pre-decision scrutiny of a forthcoming key decision is requested by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Board, a draft copy of the Cabinet report or Executive 
Decision will be provided. Where necessary, an extraordinary meeting of Board 
or committee will be convened in accordance with procedure rules. 

 
4.  The relevant Cabinet Member, Director, Assistant Director and/or appropriate 

officer(s) will attend the Overview and Scrutiny meeting to present the draft 
report and answer any questions posed by members of the committee. 

 
5.  The Overview and Scrutiny Board discusses the report and identifies any points 

it would like addressed in the final report to be presented before Cabinet or the 
individual decision maker with delegated responsibility; this could include any 
alternative recommendations which the Board consider necessary.  

 
6.  Unless the proposal is different from that which the decision-maker is 

subsequently required to consider, the pre-decision scrutiny of the subject 
prevents the opportunity for call-in once the decision is made by the Cabinet or 
the individual decision maker with delegated responsibility. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
15 September 2020 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny of a Cabinet Report 
– Havering Corporate Parenting Strategy 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Abdus Choudhury – Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Richard Cursons – Democratic Services 
Officer 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

To support our community of Children 
Looked After by the local authority and 
those leaving care. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The Corporate Parenting strategy will be 
implemented from existing resources. 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In accordance with the pre-decision scrutiny protocol included in the agenda 
papers, the attached report is brought to the Overvi
[...]
The Havering Corporate Parenting Panel 
should oversee the implementation of the 
strategy and provide an annual update to 
the Children and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Havering Children and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

  

Page 9



Cabinet, 5th August 2020 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents the Havering Corporate Parenting Strategy for approval by 
Cabinet. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
- approves the Havering Corporate Parenting Strategy 2020-2023;  
- agrees for the Havering Corporate Parenting Panel to oversee implementation 

of the strategy; and 
- that an annual update should be provided to the Children and Learning 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1. Havering Council has a duty to seek out every opportunity to support 

children and young people in our care. This strategy, informed by views of 
children and young people and presenting to Havering’s Cabinet for 
approval, will deliver our ambition to support children in care and care 
leavers who (for whatever reason) are not able to live with their birth 
parents. 

  
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

2. Corporate parenting refers to the shared responsibility across the Council to 
ensure that children and young people in our care or
[...]
a priority on 
health (both mental health and physical wellbeing). 
 

11. All services of the council have a role to play as corporate parents. We have 
a commitment to ensure good access to quality of education and training 
opportunities for those in our care. We want them to be safe in our green 
spaces, sports facilities and be able to interact socially with other people 
safely. 

12. The strategy, to be delivered across the Council, is informed by an Equality 
Health Impact Assessment and will secure better health and wellbeing of 
children, young people and young adults leaving care.  

 

 
 

Page 12



Cabinet, 5th August 2020 

 
 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One: Havering Corporate Parenting Strategy EHIA 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Equality & Health Impact Assessment 

(EqHIA) 

Document control  
 

Title of activity: Havering Corporate Parenting Strategy 

 
Lead officer:  
 

Ian Elliott, Programme Manager, Children’s Services 
ian.elliott@havering.gov.uk 

 
Approved by: 
 

Robert South, Director, Children’s Services 

 
Date completed: 
 

13/07/2020 

 
Scheduled date for 
review: 
 

The strategy runs for three years and a further review will take 
place once when drafting the new strategy, if relevant. 

 

 
 

Please submit the completed form via e-mail to 
EqHIA@havering.gov.uk thank you. 

Did you seek advice from the Corporate Policy & Diversity team? Yes  

Did you seek advice from the Public Health team? Yes  

Does the EqHIA contain any confidential or exempt information 
that would prevent you publishing it on the Council’s website? 

No 

Page 15

mailto:EqHIA@havering.gov.uk


 

2 

 

1. Equality & Health Impact Assessment Checklist 
 
Please complete the following checklist to determine whether or not you will need to 
complete an EqHIA and ensure you keep this section for your audit trail.  If you have any 
questions, please contact EqHIA@havering.gov.uk for adv
[...]
 Councillors and bespoke training for members of the corporate

parenting panel, to specifically include adolescent safeguarding and exploitation. 

How we will deliver this priority:

Feeling safe isn’t just a physical thing, it’s emotional

too.
Quote from one of our young people

Page 40



Priority 2 - Hear young people

2020-2023Havering's Corporate Parenting Strategy

12

Hear the voice of young people to better develop our services and the care
young people receive

Involve our young people in the design and commissioning of services as well as assessing

the quality of care they receive.

Work with children and young people to create a “pledge” of commitments, from us to

them.

Co-produce a children in care and care leavers “offer” with our young people, for our young

people.

Ensure a children in care ‘takeover’ of at least one corporate parenting board per year,

ensuring that senior leaders hear their perspective.

Give our black, asian and minority ethnic (BAME) care experienced children a voice in

services we develop and the care we offer, which reflects and celebrates their culture and

heritage.

Work with our young people to co-produce ‘top tips’ on corporate parenting, involving

young people delivering to staff across the organisation and senior leaders.

How we will deliver this priority:

Roti making demonstration from charity trip to India for children in care.  

Page 41



Priority 3 - Caring home for all

2020-2023Havering's Corporate Parenting Strategy

13

Every child to have a caring home

We will offer every care leaver the option of a council property or private rental.

Develop a robust quality monitoring and accountability process to ensure commissioned

providers are working in accordance with the seven principles of corporate parenting.

Increase local options for alternative homes by increasing the number of Havering

foster carers.

House young people in borough whenever it is possible.

Work with birth families who (with the ri
[...]
d to deliver the principles and priorities in this

strategy, along the following themes:

Health (incorporating mental health and emotional wellbeing)

Accommodation

Aspiration, education, employment and learning for life

Participation and involvement of young people.

The voice of children and young adults will be paramount to the delivery of the strategy and the

borough’s two Children In Care Councils, the borough’s Youth Management Team and Youth

Councils will all guide our engagement.

The strategy will be agreed by the local authority’s senior leadership team, to ensure that all

departments of the council are aware of their duty towards our young people and that the

strategy is deployed strategically across all services.

A key initial task will be for a pledge to be agreed, whereby children in care and care leavers work

with the local authority and its partners to summarise and agree the expectations of the local

authority in delivering its vision to be the best corporate parent.

This strategy will be reviewed in early 2023 to measure its success and to develop a new set of

priorities that are relevant at that time.

Making it happen

2020-2023Havering's Corporate Parenting Strategy

17

Page 46



2020-2023Corporate Parenting Strategy

"I remember being

told about the carer

that I was going to

stay with – her

patience and care

made the world of

difference to me."

"After coming into

care my confidence

grew and I made

more friends."

"I worry that all the

people that have

been supporting me,

will suddenly not be

there."

Quote from one of our young

people

Quote from one of our young

people

Quote from one of our young

people

Page 47



2020-2023

www.havering.gov.uk/corporateparenting

Page 48



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
15 September 2020 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny of a Cabinet Report 
- Prevention of Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020 - 2025 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Abdus Choudhury – Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Richard Cursons – Democratic Services 
Officer 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

(a) With the introduction of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act (HRA) 2017, the Council is 
required to have a separate, stand-alone 
strategy dedicated to tackling homelessness 
and rough sleeping. 
(b) Impact of COVID 19 on households and 
staff. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are minimal financial implications 
arising from publishing a statutory 
proposal. However, the implementation of this 
proposal will have significant financial 
implications 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
In accordance with the pre-decision scrutiny protocol included in the agenda 
papers, the attached report is brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for 
scrutiny and comment prior to a final decision being made by Cabinet.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
The attached report on the Prevention of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2020 - 2025 has been selected by the Board as a subject for pre-
decision scrutiny. It is suggested that the Board discuss the proposals 
contained in the report and agrees any points, comments or, if appropriate, 
alternative recommendations it would like addressed when the report is 
presented to Cabinet on 16 September. These will be addressed by the 
Cabinet Member in his introduction to the report at the Cabinet meeting. 
 
It should be noted that, unless the proposal is different from that which the 
decision-maker is subsequently required to consider, the pre-decision scrutiny of 
the subject prevents the opportunity for call-in once the decision is made by the 
Cabinet. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
As per Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Cabinet report 
Appendix B – Prevention of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 - 
2025 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Prevention of Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020 - 2025 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Joshua Chapman, Lead Member for Housing 

SLT Lead: 
 

Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Darren Alexander, Assistant Director, 01708 
433751 

Policy context: 
 

(a) With the introduction of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act (HRA) 2017, the Council is 
required to have a separate, stand-alone 
strategy dedicated to tackling homelessness 
and rough sleeping. 

(b) Impact of COVID 19 on households and 
staff. 

Financial summary: 
 

There are minimal financial implications 
arising from publishing a statutory 
proposal. However, the implementation of this 
proposal will have significant financial 
implications.   
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

16 September  2020 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

15 September 2020 

 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections makin
[...]
the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) 2017, the Council is now 
required to have a separate, stand-alone strategy dedicated to tackling homelessness and 
rough sleeping. The HRA 2017 presents the biggest change to homelessness legislation in 
40 years including new duties to prevent and relieve homelessness. 
  
Havering Council’s Prevention of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 
aims to ensure the provision of support to people who were previously not entitled to help. 
It also seeks to help prevent people from becoming homeless in the first place by 
intervening earlier and encouraging other public sector bodies to actively assist in 
identifying and referring those who are at risk of becoming homeless. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
To not develop a standalone Prevention of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy  
 
This was not a feasible option. We have a statutory duty to deliver a standalone 
Homelessness strategy. 
 

 
 

Page 53



Cabinet, 16th September 2020 

 
 
 

 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

Part B - Assessment of implications and risks 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

 Section 2 of the Homelessness Act 2002 (“HA 2002) requires local housing authorities 
to review homelessness in their district and to formulate and publish a strategy based 
on the results of the review. It is accordingly a statutory requirement for the Council to 
have a published homelessness strategy. 
 

 Local housing authorities have discretion to carry out a homelessness review and 
republish a homelessness strategy as often as they wish to, providing they do so at 
least every five years. The proposed Strategy is clearly compliant with this, being the 
Strategy effective from 2020 – 2025. 
 

 The Homelessness Strategy and results of the Homelessness Review are to be made 
available to the public. It is recommended that these are published on the council’s 
website. 

 

 Housing and social services authorities must take the homelessness strategy in
[...]
 transmission of COVID-19 and to ensure that we prioritise support for 
the most vulnerable, including undertaking necessary visits and contacts, whilst taking appropriate infection control 
measures. Staff across all teams must agree a coordinated plan for the effective distribution of appropriate Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) following updated Havering risk assessment protocols. 

Outreach staff do not routinely need PPE unless they are in close contact with symptomatic or confirmed cases of 
COVID-19, in which case surgical masks, gloves, aprons, and goggles/visors are recommended.

Page 72



17 Prevention of Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025

Action Plan

1. End long-term rough sleeping
2. Reducing the number of people in temporary accommodation
3. Supporting people who become homeless
4. Provide good value, integrated services that deliver excellent customer care

Page 73



Action Plan – Objective 1

18 Prevention of Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025

1. End long-term rough sleeping
We will achieve this by: 

•  Provide an integrated outreach team to engage and build relationships with 
rough sleepers with mental health and psychological support needs

•  Provide safe environments supporting the emotional and psychological 
needs of the individuals using them 

• Provide healthcare and pathway navigators to plan appropriate services 

•  Work with NHS to improve the hospital discharge process  

•  Empower staff to build effective relationships with rough sleepers 

•  Develop a long-term housing solution for Havering’s long-term rough sleepers 
as part of the COVID-19 restart and recovery plans 

•  Develop a flexible tenure scheme to allow housing flexibility those who are 
at risk of homelessness

•  Enhance our cold weather provision 

•  Commission supported housing for rough sleepers who have mental health 
and substance misuse issues  

•  Promote volunteering and support schemes 

•  Discourage begging through 
[...]
 

•  Utilise a comprehensive 360-degree customer feedback process to develop 
services for people with lived experience of homelessness 

•  Implement systems that support intelligence-led practices to help us to 
know what is happening across Havering 

•  Enable enhanced system functionality to support online access and case 
monitoring  

•  Staff provide trauma-informed care using motivational interviewing 
techniques and strength-based approaches 

•  Staff should be curious, compassionate, creative and constructive in providing 
solutions 

•  Propose our duty to refer scheme to ensure people get an effective response

•  Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG), and better care funds to prevent 
homelessness 

•  Ensure that we collect all income due in temporary accommodation  

•  Review recharges to tenants and landlords post property inspection.

•  Review the standard lease agreement to make it fit for the future

•  Drive up the standard and quality of private sector leased homes 

•  Develop incentives for residents who care for their property

•  Enhance the management of maintenance contractors to improve their 
performance 

•  Fully utilise income streams such as the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and 
better care funds to improve the standard of properties

Intelligent business practices and better 
coordinated working with partners

Ensuring we have well-trained, 
knowledgeable housing staff building 
valuable relationships with rough sleepers

Ensuring we fully receive and utilise 
income streams

Providing high-quality properties

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL
	6 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT - HAVERING CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY
	CABINET0415-1 Corporate Parenting Strategy Report 2
	Cabinet Corporate Parenting EQIA Appendix 1
	Corporate Parenting Strategy Draft TB Draft for Scrutiny v2

	7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT - PREVENTION OF HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2020 - 2025
	CABINET Prevention of Homelessness  Rough Sleeping Strategy - final
	Prevention of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 - 2025




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
15 September 2020 (8.00  -  9.40 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group  
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Robert Benham and Joshua Chapman were also present. 
 
Officers present 
 
Robert South, Director of Children’s Services 
Ian Elliott, Programme Manager, Children’s Services 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing Services 
Alfreda Boateng, Housing Solutions Manager 
Denise Reece, Housing Solutions Rough Sleeping Lead Officer 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director of Policy, Performance and Community 
Abdus Choudhury, Deputy Director of Legal Services 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Cursons, Democratic Services Officer 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Darvill. 
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 September 
2020 

 

 

 

14 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The protocol on the operation of Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings 
during the Covid-19 Pandemic Restrictions was noted by the Board. 
 

15 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
The Pre-Decision Scrutiny Protocol was noted by the Board.  
 

16 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT - HAVERING 
CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member addressed the Board and stated that Corporate 
Parenting was, in his view, one of the most important duties of elected 
Members. There were in excess of 400 Looked After Children in Havering 
and the Corporate Parenting Strategy would commission safeguarding 
training for Members which it was hoped all Group Leaders would support. 
 
The strategy would be reviewed annually and a full review would be 
undertaken in 2023. Officers added that they had sought to keep the 
strategy brief and understandable.  
 
The training available to Members would use real world examples to give an 
in depth understanding of the Corporate Parenting responsibility on 
Councillors. A former OFSTED inspector would be introduced to give an 
external input to much of the Councillor training. Training would be available 
to all Members with enhanced and bespoke training available for members 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel and the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Progress with the Corporate Parenting Strategy could be considered as part 
of the work of the Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
with topic groups formed as appropriate. Members felt that as many Looked 
After Children as possible should be involved in the strategy. 
 
Officers clarified that efforts were made to place a child with family members 
wherever possible and that foster care was only used as a last resort. The 
figure of more than 400 Looked After Children also included care leavers 
over the age of 18 although the overall numbers in the Havering care 
system had reduced. Children were however presenting with greater 
complexity, often due to their coming into care at an older age (12-13 years 
or greater) or at a moment of crisis. The number of care leavers had grown 
by 100% to more than 170 and the Council continued to have duties to this 
group up to the age of 25. 
 
Performance indicators used were now consistent with the whole of London. 
It was noted that it was also important to track children who had not needed 
to go into care as a result of the Council’s input. Benchmarking would be 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 September 
2020 

 

 

 

undertaken across London Local Authorities as well as with Havering’s 
statistical neighbours. The Council’s would provide monitoring of the 
benchmarking data which could be shared with Members.  
 
It was also confirmed that all Havering foster placements were regulated 
even though the sector was not fully regulated at a national level.  
 
The Board AGREED unanimously that the following comments be passed 
back to the Cabinet Member as part of its pre-decision scrutiny of this item:  
 
 

- The importance of training in the Corporate Parenting role and 
in associated issues being made available to all Members and 
that Group Leaders encourage as many Members as possible to 
attend. Enhanced training should also be made available to 
Members in roles related to Corporate  Parenting such as 
members of the Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee and the Corporate Parenting Panel.  

- A wish to see as much involvement as possible of Looked After 
Children themselves in the strategy and its associated groups 
etc. This should not be limited to solely the Corporate Parenting 
Panel. 

- The need for a sufficiently robust and consistent set of 
performance indicators to allow progress against objectives in 
the strategy to be reported on and scrutinised.   

 
    
 
 

17 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT - PREVENTION OF 
HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2020 - 2025  
 
The Cabinet Member addressed the Board and advised that he planned to 
build on the ambition to end long term rough sleeping in the borough by 
2022. There was also a wish to reduce the numbers of people living in 
temporary accommodation and to develop ways to support people who did 
become homeless. The strategy also sought to provide good value, 
integrated services that deliver excellent customer care. 
 
An integrated outreach team would be provided to assist rough sleepers. 
This would provide a safe environment, healthcare and pathway 
management to rough sleepers. Work would also be undertaken to improve 
the hospital discharge process and to develop a homelessness charter for 
local businesses. A new, high quality family welcome and assessment 
centre would be opened for the homeless under the strategy. 
 
The strategy would be funded principally via grant funding and officers 
accepted that there would be severe financial implications for the Council if 
this funding was not to be continued by central government. Officers also 
confirmed that a great deal of work had been undertaken to establish if 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 September 
2020 

 

 

 

homeless people had local connections with Havering. Work would also be 
undertaken with  a homeless person’s ‘home’ borough if required and 
Members agreed it was important that there was a clear policy to deal with 
this situation. 
 
A total of 12 people had been identified in March as rough sleeping in 
Havering and a total of 35 homeless had been accommodated at the start of 
lockdown, in a hotel in Ilford. All but three of these had now been found 
accommodation. Homeless accommodation provided during the Covid-19 
period had been paid for by the Government but this cost was normally 
covered via the benefits system. Benefits claims were still able to be 
submitted, even if a person did not have a permanent address. Staff sought 
to engage with the homeless and offer care and support but it often took 
time to build a relationship. 
 
The level of budget available for this work depended on Government 
funding although officers felt that there was only a minimal risk to funding for 
this work as it was a Government priority. Staffing levels were an issue for 
all Councils although efforts were ongoing to build the homelessness team 
including using apprenticeships, training etc. There were currently sufficient 
staff numbers in place to implement the strategy. Any evictions that would 
restart were likely to be for anti-social behaviour rather than rent arrears. 
The eviction notice period had also been extended for six months. 
 
It was confirmed that the service now had powers to use prevention 
measures to stop people becoming homeless. Work was therefore put in 
place with clients before an eviction may have taken place. An action plan 
would be developed with a client to try to prevent homelessness. Similar 
work was also undertaken with organisations representing ex-service 
personnel who were given priority for housing allocation schemes.  
 
It was clarified that the Council did not have a statutory duty to support 
groups such as ‘couch surfers’ but advice and support would be provided. 
Members also felt it was important that the Equalities Impact Assessment 
for the proposals was fully considered.  
 
The Board AGREED unanimously that the following comments be passed 
back to the Cabinet Member as part of its pre-decision scrutiny of this item: 
 

- To flag the risk to the strategy if Central Government funding 
was not to be continued. 

- The need for a clear policy for homeless people in Havering who 
come from other boroughs. 

- The importance of having sufficient staff capacity to ensure the 
successful operation of the strategy. 

- That the Equalities Impact Assessment of the strategy  be fully 
taken into account 

 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 September 
2020 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


